GAME NO. 645
AUGUST 1980

MIDWAY’S

aPACE
€ACOINTERS

PARTS AND
OPERATING MANUAL

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

L/# 10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE

FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS 60131
U.S.A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360 CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596

FORM NO. 0645-00300--0000



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1—2
SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS 3
NO. 645—SPACE ENCOUNTERS—PHOTOGRAPH 4—5
OPENED BACK VIEW PICTURE 6—7
CONTROL SHELF ASSEMBLY 8—10
EXPLOSION LIGHT ASSEMBLY 12—13
FRONT DOOR ASSEMBLY 14—15
TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSEMBLY 16—17
GAME LOGIC COMPONENT LAYOUT 18
GAME LOGIC R. R. C. LAYOUT 19
GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC 21
MOTHER BOARD COMPONENT LAYOUT 23
MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC 24
POWER SUPPLY COMPONENT LAYOUT 25
POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 26
SOUND GENERATOR SCHEMATIC 27
SOUND GENERATOR COMPONENT LAYOUT [FIRST 300 GAMES] 28
SOUND GENERATOR R.R.C. LAYOUT [FIRST 300 GAMES] 29
SOUND GENERATOR COMPONENT LAYOUT 30
STROBE & LIGHT P.C. COMPONENT LAYOUT 31
STROBE & LIGHT P.C. SCHEMATIC 33
WIRING SCHEMATIC 34
MONITOR SCHEMATIC [MOTOROLA] 35
MOTOROLA REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 36—37
MONITOR SCHEMATIC [WELLS-GARDNER] 39
WELLS-GARDNER REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST 40—41
GAME LOGIC CHIP NUMBER & FUNCTION 42

WARNING

THIS GAME MUST BE GROUNDED. FAILURE TO DO
SO MAY RESULT IN DESTRUCTION TO ELECTRONIC
COMPONENTS.

COPYRIGHT 1980 @©BY MIDWAY MFG. CO. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

NO PART OF THIS PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED BY ANY MECHANICAL, PHOTOGRAPHIC, OR ELEC-
TRONIC PROCESS, OR IN THE FORM OF A PHONOGRAPHIC RECORDING, NOR MAY IT BE TRANSMITTED, OR
OTHERWISE COPIED FOR PUSLIC OR PRIVATE USE, WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE PUBLISHER.

FOR PERMISSION REQUESTS, WRITE: MIDWAY MFG. CO., 10750 W. GRAND AVE., FRANKLIN PARK, IL 60131



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR SPACE ENCOUNTERS

INSTALLATION

1. Remove shipping cleats located on bottom of cabinet,

2. Install four (4) provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet and level cabinet.

3.  The power is controlled by a switch located on top of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only,
115 volts, 60 cycles.

LINE VOLTAGE SAFETY SWITCH

A line voltage safety switch has been provided for your protection. It is located on the right rear
side of the cabinet. When the door is removed, it opens the circuit to the line voltage. To restore
power when servicing, pull switch fully out.

TO CENTER PICTURE

1. Place adjustment switch (5) “ON" and (6) “OFF". These switches are located on Game
Logic (P.C. A084-90700-F645). Switch adjustment card is located in rear of cabinet area.
2. Adjust monitor so that cross-hatch is inside of viewing area.

TO SERVICE CONTROL PANEL

1. Open coin box door.
2.  Release two (2) clamps, located on each side of cabinet.
3.  Disconnect control cable jack if removing unit from cabinet.

TO ADJUST CONTROL PANEL VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ENCODERS

1. Place adjustment switch (5) “OFF" and (6) “ON".

Press trigger button, located on steering control to set encoder test mode.

Loosen set screws on vertical encoder gear (at rear of assembly),

Rotate encoder shaft until defense ship stops in lower part of the viewing area,

NOTE: Steering control must be in it's furthest out position.

Tighten set screws.

Loosen set screws on horizontal encoder gear.

7. Hold hand grips in a horizontal position and rotate encoder shaft until defense ship is in
center of screen.

8.  Tighten set screws.

bl

o o

DEFENSE SHIP
IN CENTER

STEERING CONTROL
HORIZONTAL

FIGURE |

PAGE 1



PAGE 2

During this test mode, you can play the game without the defense ship being hit to check:

Coin switch

Trigger switch

Score and bonus

All sounds (except defense ship hit)
Defense ship travel

Reset switches (5) and (6)

mPAap o

VOLTAGE CONTROL POTS

Located on Power Supply Board (P.C. A084-91324-F645) and are preset at the factory. These
pots should not be tampered with unless the distributor service department is contacted.

VOLUME CONTROL

Located on sound board (P.C. A084-91324-0645) controls the volume of all sounds and may be
varied as desired by rotating pot control.

STROBE LITE ASSEMBLY
Located on top shelf of game. Before servicing this unit, turn off game and wait three (3) minutes
to avoid shock.

CLEANING OF PICTURE TUBE, GLASS & PLEXI

Remove control panel.

Remove screws at bettom of plastic viewing bezel. Remove bezel.

Remove two (2) brackets holding the clear front glass and lift out.

Remove two (2) brackets from bottom of interior shelf to lower screened plexi-glass for
cleaning.

Ll

ELECTRICAL BULLETIN: FOR ALL APPARATUS COVERED BY THE CANADIAN STANDARDS
ASSOCIATION (CSA) STANDARD C22.2 NO. 1, WHICH EMPLOYS A SUPPLY CORD TERMINATED
WITH A POLARIZED 2-PRONG ATTACHMENT PLUG.

CAUTION: TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK DO NOT USE THIS (POLARIZED) PLUG WITH AN
EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES CAN
BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT BLADE EXPOSURE.

ATTENTION: POUR PREVENIR LES CHOCS ELECTRIQUES NE PAS UTILISER CETTE FICHE
POLARISEE AVEC UN PROLONGATEUR. UNE PRISE DE COURANT OU UNE
AUTRIE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES LAMES PEUVENT ETRE INSEREES
A FOND SANS EN LAISSER AUCUNE PARTIE A DECOUVERT.



SWITCH ADJUSTMENTS

BONUS AT

Sw. 1 SW.2
2000, 4000, 8000 PTS. ON ON
3000, 6000, 12000 PTS. OFF ON
4000, 8000, 16000 PTS. ON OFF
5000, 10000, 20000 PTS. OFF OFF

METHOD OF PLAY

SW.3 SW. 4
1 COIN — 1 PLAY ON OoN
2 COINS — 1 PLAY OFF ON
1 COIN — 3 PLAYS ON OFF
2 COINS — 3 PLAYS OFF OFF

SW.5 SW.6
BONUS ON ON
NO BONUS OFF OFF
CROSS HATCH ON OFF
RAM-ROM TEST OFF ON
ENCODER ALIGNMENT

TIME OF PLAY

Sw.7 SW. 8
45 SECONDS ON ON
60 SECONDS OFF ON
75 SECONDS ON OFF
90 SECONDS OFF OFF

M051-00645-A012

PAGE 3



NO. 645 - SPACE ENCOUNTERS - PHOTOGRAPH

(14) M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 4



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — PHOTOGRAPH
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION

A645-00020-0000 PLASTIC BEZEL ASSY.

0645-00919-0000 COLORED SCREEN OVERLAY
0645-00910-0000 FRONT GLASS — 23-9/16" x 20" x 3/16"
0537-00903-0017 GLASS CHANNEL - 18-3/4” LG. (2 REQ'D.)
0537-00903-0034 GLASS CHANNEL — 23" LG.
0629-00902-0700 GLASS LIFT CHANNEL 23-1/4" LG.
0645-00108-00XF GLASS LOCK BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0645-00916-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS INSERT
0645-00506-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS PANEL
0645-00111-0000 SUPPORT BRKT. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00031-0030 WEDGE BASE LIGHT SOCKET (8 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0182 7V., .43 AMP WEDGE LAMP (8 REQ'D.)
A645-00032-0000 COCKPIT LIGHTS CABLE ASSY.

5 | 0645-00900-00XF SCENERY CARD — BOTTOM
0645-00901-00XF SCENERY CARD — RIGHT (NOT SEEN)
0645-00901-01XF SCENERY CARD — LEFT (NOT SEEN)
0645-00902-00XF SCENERY CARD — BACK (NOT SEEN)
0645-00100-00XF CONTROL SHELF PLATE
0017-00102-0019 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D’)
0017-00104-0005 1/4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

8 | 0017-00101-0639 #8-32 x 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ’'D:)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT (4 REQ’'D.)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)

9 | 0017-00101-0062 #6 x 3/4 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (3 REQ'D’)
10 | 0017-00009-0393 SPEAKER GRILL & HARDWARE
0017-00003-0187 SPEAKER
11 | 0017-00101-0642 #8-32 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
12 | A090-00020-2001 DOUBLE ENTRY COIN DOOR ASSY.
A090-00057-0000 COIN METER ASSY.

13 | 0090-00002-02GR COIN DOOR FRAME

0017-00101-0121 #6-32 x 5/16 PHIL. TRUS HD. M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
(MOUNTS COIN DOCR TO FRAME)

14 | 0645-00911-0000 ALUMINUM STEP

15 { 0017-00102-0048 LEG LEVELERS (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0026 LEG LEVELER NUTS (4 REQ'D.)

NOT SHOWN LIST

0017-00009-0033 BASSICK CLAMP (2 REQ'D.)
0603-00131-0000 STRIKE (2 REQ'D.)

0645-00107-00XF SPRING BRKT. (MOUNTS STEERING,
CONTROL SPRING TO CABINET SIDE).

WN —

-~ N

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 5



NO. 645 - SPACE ENCOUNTERS - BACK PICTURE

M/IOWAY MFG. CO.
PAGE 6 A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 0645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — BACK PICTURE
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION
1| A082-90400-H000 POWER SUPPLY P.C.B. ASSY.
2| A082-90000-L645 MOTHER P.C.B. ASSY.
3| A084-90700-G645 GAME LOGIC P.C.B. ASSY.
4 | A084-91324-F645 SOUND P.C.B. ASSY.
0624-00902-0100 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 12" (5 REQ'D.)
0624-00902-0300 P.C. SUPPORT BRKT. 2-1/2” (7 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 HEX HD. WOOD SCREW (29 REQ'D.)
0017-00104-0037 #8 FLAT WASHER (29 REQ'D.)
5| A905-00022-0000 TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
6| 0017-00003-0199 22" CATHODE RAY TUBE
7| 0017-00003-0198 22" CHASSIS
0017-00003-0322 22" C.R.T. YOKE
A739-00010-0000 DAG SPRING ASSY.
3000-17175-0000 GROUND STRAP
0592-00104-0100 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. R.H.
0592-00104-0200 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. L.H.
0645-00502-0000 CHASSIS PANEL
8| 0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0017-00104-0022 #8 FLAT WASHER (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (4 TUBE, 4 CHASSIS)
9| 0017-00032-0005 ON-OFF SWITCH
0567-00106-0100 SWITCH MTG. PLATE
0017-00101-0025 #8 x 1/2 SLOT HEX HD. WOOD SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
10| A645-00022-00XF INTERLOCK SWITCH BRKT. ASSY.
0017-00003-0225 INTERLOCK SWITCH
11| A622-00018-0000 COIN DOOR CABLE ASSY.
12| A645-00033-0000 CONTROL SHELF CABLE ASSY.
13| A645-00034-0000 MASTER CABLE ASSY.
ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST
A097-00001-0000 LOCK ASSY.-BACK DOOR (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0490 VENT SCREEN (4 REQ'D.)
0017-00009-0477 MOLDED CASH BOX
A623-00013-0000 COIN BOX COVER ASSY.

A624-00001-0000
0624-00101-0000

COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT. ASSY.
COIN BOX GUIDE BRKT.

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

PAGE 7

A BALLY COMPANY



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 8



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION
1 | A645-00006-00XF BASE & BRACE ASSY.
2 | 0645-00106-00XF STOP BRKT.
3 | 0017-00101-0652 #10-32 3/8 SLOT PAN HD. S.M.S. (3 REQ'D.)
4 | A645-00011-0000 BASE - TUBE & HANDLE ASSY.
5 | 0017-00032-0004 SWITCH
6 | 0017-00033-0334 CABLE -2 LEAD
7 | M033-00100-0001 SHRINK TUBING (2 REQ'D.)
8 | 0010-00225-0200 CABLE GUARD
9 | 0017-00101-0307 #8-32 x 1/8 SETSCREW (2 REQ'D.)
10 | 0017-00009-0443 GRIP
11 | 0645-00917-0000 GRIP
12 | 0017-00021-0009 15/32-32 ROUND NUT
13 | 0645-00912-0000 CONTROL INSERT
14 | 0017-00101-0116 #10-32 x 1/4 TAMPER PROOF SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
15 | 0017-00041-0617 RING - NEOPRENE (2 REQ'D.)
16 | 0645-00913-0000 WASHER - FRICTION (2 REQ'D.)
17 | 0645-00905-0000 SHROUD
18 | A645-00012-0000 PEDESTAL ASSY.
19 | 0017-00102-0019 1/4-20 x 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT (4 REQ'D.)
20 | 0017-00104-0005 1/4 SPLIT LOCK WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
21 | 0017-00103-0018 1/4-20 HEX NUT (4 REQ'D.)
22 | A645-00008-00XF | STOP PLATE & HUB ASSY.
23 | 0017-00042-0016 SNAP BUSHING
24 | A082-91101-B000 ENCODER (2 REQ'D.)
25 | A645-00024-0000 GEAR & BUSHING ASSY.
26 | 0017-00101-0309 #8-32 x 1/4 SET SCREW (2 REQ’D.)
27 | 0017-00101-0658 #10-32 x 5/8 PHIL. PAN HD. SCREW (4 REQ'D.)
28 | 0017-00104-0032 FLAT WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
29 | 0645-00906-0000 BEARING (2 REQ'D.)
30 | 0645-00907-0000 RUBBER ROLLER (2 REQ'D.)
31 | 0017-00100-0031 E-RING (3 REQ'D.)
32 | 0017-00101-0652 #10-32 x 3/8 SLOT. PAN HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
33 | 0017-00033-0329 CABLE ASSY.
34 | 0645-00915-0000 INSULATOR STRIP
35 | A645-00039-0000 CLAMP BRKT. & SPRING PLT. ASSY.
36 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW
37 | 0010-00597-0000 SPRING
38 | 0645-00117-00XF "Z" - BRKT.
39 | A645-00007-0000 GEAR & BUSHING ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 9



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — CONTROL SHELF ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION
40 | 0645-00702-00XF ANTI-ROTATION ROD
41 | 0645-00908-0000 NYLON ROLLER
42 | 0017-00100-0015 E-RING
43 | 0017-00042-0222 NYLINER 1-1/4
44 | 0645-00708-00XF COLLAR
45 | A645-00025-0000 PLUG & BEARING ASSY.
46 | 0645-00710-00XF ANTI-TWIST SHAFT
47 | 0030-00125-0000 NYLON WASHER (4 REQ'D.)
48 | 0017-00100-0037 E-RING
43 | A645-00010-0000 ARM & GEAR ASSY.
50 | 0645-00701-00XF ROLLER
51 | 0645-00700-00XF PIN
52 | 0017-00100-0018 E-RING (2 REQ'D.)
53 | A645-00009-0000 BRKT. & PIN ASSY.
54 | 0583-00723-00B0 PINION - 16 TOOTH
55 | 0017-00101-0308 #8-32 x 3/16 SETSCREW (2 REQ'D.)
56 | 0010-00265-0000 SPRING
0017-00009-0484 TAMPER PROOF ALLEN KEY (NOT SHOWN)
THE FOLLOWING PARTS USED TO ATTACH
ITEM 22 TO SHAFT
0645-00712-00XF PIN
0017-00100-0037 E-RING (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00102-0042 1/4-20 x 3/4 SOCKET HD. CAP SCREW

PAGE 10

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY




"ASSV 1HII1T NOISOTdX3 — SHILNNOINI 3IVdS — 5¥9 "'ON

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY

PAGE 12



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — EXPLOSION LIGHT ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N¢@ DESCRIPTION

0645-00115-0000 EXPLOSION LIGHT MTG. BRKT.
0017-00003-0135 LAMP SOCKET

0017-00101-0026 #8-32 x 5/8 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00103-0061 #8-32 HEX NUT SEMS (2 REQ’D.)
0760-00945-00XF LAMP GE 200 W RED

0017-00042-0231 STANDOFF 3/4 (4 REQ'D.)

A084-91359-B645 EXPLOSION P.C. BOARD

0017-00042-0232 STANDOFF 1-3/8 (4 REQ'D.)
0069-156XX-XXIX | FLASH TUBE - FT19-30K

10 | 0069-157XX-XXIX | REFLECTOR

11 | 0017-00042-0233 TENSION CLIP

12 | 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW

13 | 0017-00104-0019 #6 FLAT WASHER

14 | 0645-00116-0000 STROBE LIGHT HOUSING BRKT.

15 | 0645-00114-0000 STROBE LIGHT GUARD

16 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SLOT HEX HD. SCREW (3 REQ’'D.)
17 | 0645-00918-0000 GROMMET (2 REQ'D.)

A645-00030-0000 STROBE LIGHT CABLE ASSY. (NOT SHOWN)

WO OO~ PAWN =

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 13



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.

2

o

- =
o < .
oQLIJ
o= =

W
Z 0 &
=
Q0O
Qm<
Saxg
n <
< 5 2
[ L
oz
> =
La >
w = = o
.
O—-—<<0O
2= > >

PAGE 14



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — FRONT DOOR ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N© DESCRIPTION
1 | 0090-00902-0000 DRESS PLATE
0090-00902-0100 DRESS PLATE (W/0 PRESS BUTTON TO
START GAME)
2 | 0017-00101-0552 #6-32 x 1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT (2)
3 | 0090-00117-03XF COIN ENTRY PLATE (25¢)
4 | 0090-00906-0000 PLASTIC START BUTTON
5 | 0010-00007-0000 COMPRESSION SPRING
6 | 0090-00013-0200 DOOR ASSY. DOUBLE ENTRY
7 | 0017-00005-0050 DOOR LOCK & KEY WITH SCREW & NUT
8 | 0090-00002-02BR DOUBLE DOOR FRAME
9 | 0017-00005-0041 421 N.S. CAM
10 | 0090-00901-0000 DOOR SWITCH
11 | 0090-00126-01XF SWITCH BACKUP PLATE
12 | 0017-00101-0528 #5-40 x 3/4” LNG. M.S.
13 | 0090-00903-0040 25¢ WINDOW
14 | 0090-00143-0000 COIN PLEX RETAINER
15 | 0017-00104-0002 SPLIT LOCK WASHER
16 | 0017-00007-0019 KEY HOOK
17 | 0017-00103-0005 #6-32 HEX NUT
18 | 0090-00010-0000 SW. PLATE & OILLITE ASSY.
19 | 0017-00100-0018 “E" RING
20 | 0090-00131-0000 SWITCH
21 | 0090-00104-0000 TOP & BTM. COIN CHUT W/BRKT. ASSY.
22 | 0017-00101-0598 #8-32 x 5/16 SCREW
23 | 0010-00181-0100 SPRING
24 | 0090-00129-00XF PIVOT POST
25 | 0010-00134-0000 SPRING
26 | 0090-00008-0000 ACCEPTOR FRAME ASSY.
27 | 0093-00155-00XF REJECTOR LEVER
28 | 0017-00100-0012 “E" RING
29 | 0093-00151-00XF COIN GUIDE MTG. BRACKET
30 | 0090-00005-0000 COIN GUIDE ASSY.
31| 0017-00101-0555 #6-32 x 5/16 SCREW
32| 0017-00005-0039 COIN SWITCH
33| 0010-00557-2500 TRIP WIRE
34| 0017-00007-0132 PUSH-ON RING (BIK)
35] 0017-00101-0507 #4-36 x 3/4 SCREW
36| 0090-00128-00XF SWITCH BRKT. - DOOR TILT

A090-00061-0000
A090-00064-0000

ANTI-STRING DEVICE ASSY. - OPTIONAL
(REPLACES ITEM 30)
ANTI-PENNY DEVICE ASSY.

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 15



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.

0x "l"l" "'ly‘ 20 i A —4)
i\ =l

/u»-q H 1= 5
S &

AAL/DYg'dA); MFG. CO.

PAGE 16



NO. 645 — SPACE ENCOUNTERS — TRANSFORMER BOARD ASSY.
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM PART N@ DESCRIPTION

1 | MT00-00058-0000 TRANSFORMER — 60 CYCLE — DOMENTIC (OR)
MT00-00059-0000 TRANSFORMER — 50 CYCLE — FOREIGN
0017-00101-0017 #6 x 1/2 SLT. HEX HD. WD. SCR. (2 REQ'D.)
0017-00101-0637 #8-32 x 1" CARRIAGE BOLT (2 REQ'D.) WITH
0017-00103-0008 #8-32 HEX NUT (2 REQ'D.)

4 | 0720-00001-0200 2 POSITION FUSE BLOCK

0017-00003-0103 FUSE 1.5 AMP

0017-00003-0006 FUSE 4 AMP

5 | 0017-00101-0018 #6 x 3/4 SLT. HEX HD. SCREW (5 REQ'D.)
0017-00003-0064 16 FT. LINE CORD — NOT SHOWN

0017-00003-0114 NOISE FILTER - NOT SHOWN

WN

M/DWAY MFG. CO.

A BALLY COMPANY PAGE 17



COMPONENT LAYOUT PART NO. MO5I-00645-A002

r_—
<
z
z
o °
-
PR
[
(5]
o
r4
E
o o~
X3
“U )
Lu F ="
z
Q
~
U ®m
;J_
=
[e8n]
o ||
T
o
—
TIP
O no
1.OME
= o
[5e04]

- D2N440l

{5ioni/zv]
1OOME
[ +]25v.
= ELCECT.
[BK]
([Nais8)
=
Ox ]
(RN4wB]
a
o B
(Zaon)
100.00

~ ) <
|
b 7417 b 74161 b 7404
| T (|
. ksie ]
7
p Tatel 7442
b 7417 D74LSI38 | sg0pr
] (|
b 7417 b 74153
(g O]
b 74153 [68a] [k ©
fe8a] [X1 ©
[68al k] ©
(N 564 K] ¢4
k) g
b SWITCH 1
) O
o © EFsE
e ii? e
X € b 74153 7474
Ok &
Oox]] 8 1LOMF
K O [T 3
CxX] ® b 74
O = 153
——> 360
Ol MF,
100V.
MYLAR
7400 b 741508 27LS00
b 74175 b 74508 b 74574
] (I
7400 b 745153
b 74175 b 74191 b 7483
3] (| =T
b 74109 b 74157 b 74504
b 7438 b 74589 7483
=] =3 [
L 7438 b 7402 b 74191

b 74174

5]

b 74174

b 74174

3

p 74174

b 74161

p74L5298

=

D 74|91

D 74191

=3

b 74161

p74L5298

=3

b 74191

10 ME
@Ezsv.
LECT.

10 MF
25v
ELECT

GAME LOGIC_SPACE ENCOUNTER

P C.A084-930700-G645

PAGE 18

% INDICATES O.IMF 50V, AXIAL LEAD CERAMIC CAP



RRC LAYOUT PART NO. MO51-00645-A003

o~ )
—
< b 7417 b 74161
1 >
E [R50 10 ASY_]
= b 74161
@ Yo )
-«
F 4
3
o° b 7417 b 7415138
. = =)
a
o s b 7417 b 74153
(0.1 ]
L] (R&]
w = b 74!53
z [
o
w b SWITCH
2
z< —
] Een
R é9ci2
o z T €Jes b 74153
a gl [mo] §3cie
¢ Gx] ) 6oee
@) oo =1
o mo O
T e b 74153
(@Y1 =
] Ocas
- b 7400 b 74LS08
0
X g b-74175 >74L508J
Q
(.
o [e2) b 7400
L
> b 74175 b 7419
[(Re2])
(Rs] 63 =3
2]
pd b 74109 b 74157
] )
] )
o O
@)
a b 7438 74589
(Rea] P
e =] O
(Fs]
-EW]
@ b 7438 b 7402
(R3] [(&3]

p 7404

b 7442

[RY] Qs
A ©eca
Qe
O Qo

ce
) 8cs

cs

D 74574

(W

p 745153

p 7483

|

p 74504

b 7483

(=]

p 74191

p 74174

0O

b 74174

b 74174

I

Db 74174

b 74161

7415298

(.

p 74191

b 74191

=3

b 74161

b 74L.5298

74191

% INDICAYES O.IMF. SOV. AXIAL LEAD CERAMIC CAP

GAME LOGIC SBACE ENCOUNTER

P C.AQ084-90700-G645

PAGE 19



i
! I
R ) [
Comnecron'c
H 4
H 3¢ -
B § ERERP
g PRARRNE
KBERERERERE
ERERE § |3
i
AL
g1 ERPRE
ERERE
v al |
i iH - |
vuv e v sy ERCAE
8, $0, — | H (5
, L. ——1 R00¢ SR, ERCRERE
! o 74174 417 ’. 4 14 4
o Q0 ‘- " 3 2 d E
' \ foon ol o P - CRERE
VEATICAL ENCaDER - — T T 22 1y s s I ]
FC.A082 911018000 . KEY ) . . PN P T e 1 ERERMRE
: S S W —2 e s 3 e E ERERE
i : ; ST (M - N g3
' 05 ERERFBE
Il P - LLEREIE
. ;
12 . RESEY,
M 1
B
KEY 1
)
1
’ ‘
' . 74174 7417
! I £ W [
' ‘ o 1] L] 1z "
o ; Y0 (o) Sa— S pu—
! Q2 . ’ 5 3
! | R T D -
f”"" e - k] ’ 2
i baC5
: T
i
_—“_ﬁ i
- H
ORI ZOMTAL £MCDDE R [ o v L3
RC.ADAZ-$1104-4000 L ' '
e , . 1 2415138 _
Y | ’ ’-"—‘Lj
Riaan ' cannECToR”B* . L M
[ , H57 $hae P WELHE
! ] ) = P Wil
n ——
[ I l | w9 Tayger! M WETAT {
' | ' w—
a2l ! poa [§% 2 5
[ " ris s 7? vge
Ty camett +
T
. 74 NEEEM
I : - Ig} 74174 7417 % *Rsa. LETS (]
i By W . o
bl SR8 i v2 8 -7 D [
———— 3 23 & T iy [
22 1y w0 * »
[ - "2 " (L]
20 1)

. = a5 a2

i o) \.,__w.{>u w e

i s > _#] 1
174

= 27y
ThGOER r2e v 08
w. M D4 :
HH a1 v
H 74153 .
e m e com®t X ot f,o H3 2t
! Y T i
' oy, SoM J 2T D0 §,, g4l Pc: _ CoIN COUNTER
<
, F s )
. " -l?— '

: g
, e 8
: L -
7 TARE NETwoRK L
3
1
o
E
d g
F EEEERE




"SPACE ENCOUINTERS”

MDOWAY MFG. CO.

10750 W. GRAMD AVE.

FRANKLIN PARK, IL. 603/

GAME LOGIC SCHEMATIC
PC ACBF-90700-G645

PIART NO. MOS-00645-A00/

o 3%
g A1 =
CRERERERE P P P

ERCRE
10813 i [ N
a | —_—n
ogue

i ‘

3 % g 114 ) g W2
E ERpY v
ERE -

g o

4|8
.
514 B wen b
g18 19 74178 74Ls08 o
3 P =
FEFRE r ‘: 11 7400
e 5w
FRE K2 e
2
11813 |3 i [iaer e "
“41419 13 [ i s
ERERERE: — N % o o
Se3u wilss | e
Teo0 b bl
soa
(13 ne4
eI
.
| RO
_ 1 AL?H -4 ]
508 —_— 74151 T4151
- ¥ ) - L [ B DT .
L, . : m— P SN
3 8 L C =
M4 A2 ;] W Ms
N r 1 PR =
i) 2 ; s
2 0 0
% o [ 2200 Hie i M ST
3
o] r
_— 0 74191 7at3 —
[ o [y S T el {80
L3 A3 a2
! 7
K : Az “as ¢ et
1 : i P, A e
7 AL '?II
2 o B s 3 15 s o) joF R
7419 74589 “ 7483 40 —qn 2 ST § it
0 S0 P3 La
* i by —
. L
ac aln 2 H Oy v BLana 1
rm '
N @ Al 1s A 1z N3
. —ak , ] a
A 8. Al )
- TR AR . = L] < -
a e
N - 46
n 5 ¢ [-ROUT
2 2
A 1
Y
AUIE i Ja ._L@.A.
D3
o T = 2 S04
Rl
+4v. 20
rauson .
o s R
h "
“
jansoo
F
B
d 4 7 45 | EEEE 'g
P ] R b

PAGE 21



DOTTED ROM
OUTLINES (2 ',m)
FOR 64K ONL
‘T \l"‘" |T‘\ Ut .l—-\r -| ® |‘-\i-_1
§§
0- -2 0 ,zo
a(Q o Y
cou e , Com
AlQ gﬁ x .,.
SV 19 B X "
A" 0~ s
ROM TYPE ST‘;A”IIC O ol
* SEE SCHEMATIC® 8080A CPU o O
@ o ogg
(@] 4
3 %olt
SE —J
o€

0

2 Y
o

] {@

<

, Yo %
{ {
)

74,500 {

3

74157

2107¢

2107¢ 2107¢

@ O
3
[ sas ? meq

21070 { B 2107¢

§ I oo {Q

@D
74157 ‘{

=3

A

2107¢ ? 8 2107¢ "‘Q
9: 3 — o
° @ 2107¢ %@ 2107¢C ? SU - ; °
IMF B i §
‘ hed
:” 2107T 2i07c
I 30 0
@ 2107¢ 7 2107¢ % D§ MO51-00083 -
] 2 :
2%y

AO |

TEKA

P @D e

74133 ?

a2 7

” Lioj

9318

L™=

T4 74

Be

74193 4
GO

78174 ?
(@D

74168 ?
>

3245

74L5\2

9310

COLUMN ROW
—

TN
[} ]

@

)|

ROMS OMLY

L

FOR OPEN COLLECTOR

[13

C

B A
2 2
: : 9 2
r_v— "1
e 4 H 3
H] H
I b
: 4
[\ T 1
@ now size
e 2 5 STRAPPING
b g DETAILS 86
1 BB
\. L L]
NSO
”e
o\‘ - *
[~ " 8 . * ° °
2 6w
b4 -t ® L] .
® g . .7
o
/. LN ad
/. . L]
— o 64K
@ '3 L ] .
tlg 9 s iR
N

& ALL CAPACIHS
ARE O.1MF 25
AXIAL LEAD.

A 74L508 (3pc) CAN BE SUBSTI

':UZY:D’wlT: 740! 74L$l%§
Q 126, 74426 WiHEN i:o# (179
9 X T0 ¢35y WiTH ngls'm
~ Q8
CAN BE SUBS(ITUTED wiTH
74L 832, 7405486, 7406, 7432,

7415129, 74129, 74425 W”N
STM"(D (4 CDIIOI wTH

RS MARKED
MIN.CER,

STRAP "C"

ol L

ALL POLARIZED CAPS ARE

TANTALUM UNLESS NOTE!

180p7

20 0

2O El;:g) B

Locoooq] Eoooo.ooeoo

10MF
@17
ELEC

OTHEAWISE,

1HE80

XTAL

MOTHER BOARD COMPONENTS LAYOUT
A084-90000-L000

PAGE 23



56

< < s x T x x = 108 0 40 a0iZ
WATRUCTION SuS 2010 &
aon 030t
x x - x x o ams
ACORESS DU ADI2 O ¢
sors 0% 0 cou
‘= S0 orTiINaL Y
sz [ -
[1id -
f_ [ -
o o
" %;f .
4708 o !
L vha o] (move
TN Ve ~!
NOTE 1 JTHEA MAILABLE CuPg AND
o4 30a STRAP AMRANGEMENT IF VLD
+ ] wea | sal serf s | 35 |03 fuz »
130m - o 1s] pinsed smis | ruzo| swere fernar| mn 2
L3E
Ly -,
22h J‘ 4 see wore ‘\ 27%01| AMD | ADI0 | ADit | 4012 | cow | o |cow [aD® |-
PR wooRee] ""“"; » " \ 2700 | INTEL | A01O | ADII | aD1Z | com | w2y | -av | a0® 0
l | b | x - \ IE KD 4911 | 012 a0rs {a0i0 [ etz | -ov | aoe
e ’.u‘“ ITHEE RS I\
B 132] rm U SR
z 121 Lb 1\ *hs (39 adH | aD2 | A0 | COm ] ADIO | CcOw | ADY
Lo = 3)—20 N
rors Vo DATA iso TN \
N r \
cPy Hl 42 \
7 INTEL 2 AD \
N 2
n 8080A I."l " -
.‘ 33 I}r\ T N \
3
, - o 3 ¥ e b PPy Q
c2 32 FOr2 \
. __J:"-i'if'—\. - —E‘,w K L Lt g N
o
" - i > - '." ..n._‘;@“—"‘-‘ :)Q
v e L :Eﬂ o) ml q
4
I"‘ 2 o ‘AD\ N
I, E1 oo N o N
| [ B neser i 2. ani boy N
W el | - 0 =‘>§
0 N N
1 =1, (Y] £3 L— lq N £ .oiesasid
-1 —— b Le08 t3 N CEoiEs AL
o] .E:‘ i 1€ gy ] ol || y A1y ] ‘1‘30 \
a il s e Y . A
S > I \ it
:Ij" 8! ° [l '0
UB‘ 2y N} . 9
14 ,7603 - ~
- " T o
are? a1 w7 :E: « At
CRELL) T ; -
L a2 .
[ o
X
vl hEDLT '_%.: s B
07
— Al 5
A S — LN _ S
. g
o 1l :??" P L r7 S 5531
. FERRN ] ol P CREEERIE) NEENERE ] 4 4 3 A Tl e 44
K . [___% KEXARK L XL XK R X R AL AR XK ]
LUY g
Cm (1] | | 19 enieiy [JINARAR [ANIRRY) llléll é (A H!!!!!!HHHHHHIH; !!! ]
1 M FTEEITLII T “wm IS 852580 sezBLE td & U%33333583535853388528 FE
'EETT] H R 25833323 3383388 s3EBiE $285333835%88433¢85 B+
L3} ; il ! 4 pramj Do — LR R PUENTLLGUTEY ;
i i >

MOTHER BOARD SCHEMATIC
A084-90000-L000

PAGE 24




“WAI4-373
——
—— —h—
INI4004 —
w =3 +SENSE N
:*'8 + STRAP « 38 |+
° —P— IN5230A
I
=on sk
O en4iz3
— /10K
R 3 074
< Mo +
S 2 Oen4es
O o] O
N2 Crs
3 m /K
S o 2.2k
°S —B—INAOO4
wz S 5 2
=[S |, g = (Jomr v,
8'_ o
Z
< | Ik 1w
O'“ e 4IMF
ANV ~o Oz IMFO 25v
N Ox < M
DOH xO 50 V TANT
- n O IOMF
il
8<t> TANT.
[45]
>
] S 1 2
+ ~ ¥ 3\ /!
2N2905C)O§$, w 32 NS 38w
4.7 ll2wC3 2 =3 I >/ <
AMF 50vOO <:> s I 3
BEAD O .18 5wW 36 270 100 470
D
68 12wl e w
3 3
< O
4 0 N g
N -
O 22@1 —
Y

PAGE 25



9¢ 39vd

b

[}
1
i
[}
[}
! o2 COIN
| i, COUNTER
1
| f
: 78M12uC !
, LM340-12 .
34 A -l VA o2tV
4 )
a (2IN4004 | !5
1
I - ke '
| 6000 MFT - +TIo M, !
| 35v. V. |
[}
: <ot 123 +SENSE
+ v -
STRAP
| E, NV, N, 3 A A A < ' 21 +95Y.
' (2) INS624 x L :
Y W, W I S IK L 022 iV
w b |
: Wy (. - I v, :
t
: Sieka| MO |
. |
| 20000 MF | + | darome ;
9 eV 3R l; ;52N2905 L i
'\__.+__r\__< | ol e }%(}n |
— J
; O.1ME] - !
| ‘ =0 s S RESET
a8 ) [
\JQ.*_J\__.*\ . ‘?‘ﬁ‘ |
LM305k A7PE gzio <o '
' wifh sHon ;9 on .
) n;,
84— \ 32!
al - A ¢ —SENSE
: T2000MF 124
\ v 1o :
] |
| L A . o20CoM
i TOMF, !
: \ TANT PE Ik
| (2) INACO4 16V. ! ] noT
g S ol
' 79M05UC ‘ PNF-ESEALTP
]
| - el XLED
1 INAQOS :
I
: ]
| L0COME !
- O AI4BX * -
AP 373 |
1
!
! '
} |



SPACE ENCOUNTER
SOUND GENERATOR +12v +12v
AQB0-91324-E645 4 4
c602
+2v NO. MO5I~-00645-A004 S | WF
+12v R6Q!I n608
ok  R604 25V o
s R402¢ S R404 E 100K TANT. nE0S
4 BTN 27k EXPLOSION -k J
5 "~ "—‘VW_J
- 4030 | R403 €601 A
T 680K OMF, R60S R6102 =
2400 " R40S R406 rReoz2 | 100V. 100K 4
NOISE A N0 | e 36K a7k | uYLAR 1x
R8OI D2 L M- I AN AMA- {—4
680K 4 I 4
L tiGae . +12v DEC, 040!
| asv 25v o ING 148
NOISE GENERATOR LA“ Lm. hao? M
¥ = Sarx 3 ceos
t3
Roox 022MF
100V
MYLAR
R903 R9t4 l
10K 10K INGDOS
R302 SR304 b AA— FRONT PANEL
274 27k 0900  D90I
1t INGIAS  IN4I48 LAMPS CONTROL
RSO R303 =
RSC o | 5% CRASH SOUND A
M oK | 5 R30S Toox
R40O R43 4 56K R309
10K 10K R46 R49 c2 =M 36K 4 cn?
by A 10K 10K > €300 s —} 1OMF
— Ao B4 A R30I o22mE *1l 303 25v
2y \ e 390 o5V T3 TN T
A x
2 _Luslzn 300 MYLAR J_ 28y €900 :\o%o: _ﬁ » 1
R38 gy A2 Iz'z,z,"" i TANT. | MF c902 A9 = | |
10K 4016 nad Tawr, L Lur ¢203 200x e —— "
I 0 hITY A i TANT 'z;" | l
it re = ANT v Reo? >
R3S 4 3 e c16 R34 i¢ TANT. 100K —>0
15K < 0.01NF 10MF Tk R904 ] [ |
160V 25v 100 K A - 13 SPKR.
MYLAR ¢ 100V TANT. 27 LM3%00 R909 Lus7r [EQPT 3> 4 [
= MYLAR +12V DEC. 10K $ Da(l
0300 R90S €306 Rei2 I
ZS In4148 pAL 200K o.mr 1 100K | |
. v 100V | '
+12V DEC MYLAR V. AUD. >> 3
n206 SCREECH SOUND SUMMER 4 S 17
NOISE 100K AMPLIFIER I cs07 |
A = €305 oM i (08 i
+12V DEC. R202 R204¢ R207 0.1MF L :mvT YAy |
3 2 27K 27™ 100V ELECT. ] |
co c20! MYLAR TANT. v, AUD. RET. -
20 R22 o R203 5 L0033 MF — | 2|
ca | siox 33K 41 ° 680K .0033MF ooy e R910$ 6, |30 ]
oormr L A n—H —)— A200 100V 10K -1 $PKR, |
joov F R21 PAD s s 680K 3 R20% MYLAR lamn TN LM377 ):o/z > 6
MYLAR 330K our € 015 wF Fr e EhA L O 904 R908 7 | [
e 25v & 100V (43900 D> 100K KEY
et TANT. MYLAR T2 Lussoo 'z:; e ] |
RIS ¢ O13MF 80K ! R211 I
1™ 3 Y +12v 3 c202 TANT, B |
MYLAR OEC. 22K 0.1 MF 42
S R208 tuss0 100V DEC |
R29 20 Ll ATK MYLAR R‘m l >>7 I
v X AN,
aze —-—1”, 3900 Tdx el oy f
" = ELect.T  TomFT |
> 1 - SN quorst A AXIAL 25 | J
4+ MYLAR. cs03  Rso7 TANT, >
w5V Ol up 1M +i2v "
oV PLAYER SHOT SOUND ; |
rfosx MYLAR e > )
+12v A 5 '3 L _J
a0te b R800 306 - M CONNECTOR A"
1 o 3 €500 bk Lo RS09 33u RSI8 R320 " A
R720  R72! Q720 4 3 Ao %y 1.OMF - 330K ’ /SIS 27m T 2K ¢ﬂ5722 SR525
W TP 32 o1 ¢ 33K .n:o uF 25v D501 €502 A~ — ] RS19 2.7M 27K
_[ 7%0 1K \ ] TANT. INaI48 C.22MF R508 c504 SAUCER SOUND
IN4148 25V - 560K R524
= TANT i -y fanr - lou Freiad 560 K +5V v
an 2y | RSOI R303 6 0502 CER. RS17 A RS 26
0720 'x Y v = o, 3 ANg INnd4s 6, 560K | 4 RS21 15K $ ——
IN4008 a1 ) B phey s >3 L 6ok | 70! ) .,ﬂ DaTMF
MPS-ATO Lnie 4 4 ™ LM3soo ‘ 10 100V MYLAR
m AN 2 RS08 arM N R&12 3
1 sor RS0z | 2 10K TVLM3900 ggox LM3900) T3P Lmssoo b }— c700
+12v ¢sor  R90Z LM3900 7 —
[ RIO HE + 124 DEC.S R 740 Sov, N Lmas00 GoINF _10pv R704 | R708
10K £ 10k B 'K CER, RS04 RSIS MYLAR 56K | 150K
CONN, nsz b (3 . <J+12 2.2m '™ TANT
e o2 = M " c01 4
1.0 MF Lusas ) c740 R514 =
I_ - j Lo l 3 A4 7V hz%v; |?42?4°| 470K :25: 1 MF_25V] 3
TANT. 820K I- d [~} o N
.O0IMF { ot
| = 100V NG TaNT. I
| T e = +2v oEC, cs06 v
| 6 <& T = 2™ 4 l 'z‘s‘f/
A . TANT
15 (—r as 3.6K AN
| S . 2" i RIOI - IKER710 R713$ 100K o
&— g A e 22m ot s bV .
Fo g —ogc o IS5 WIND SOUND - T A
10 w 3Y L3900 ol oz o 2 2
56K ' | 0022MF 001 MF 100V
Fa ’_CI‘OO 100v 100 ¥ ENEMY SHIP SHOT 047 TMYLAR e Ssme ° e
|2 < | 27K sloe MYLAR noss  mw MYLAR MF ¢ 3
12 & o—9 e J K I C7i2 oimF
i | 13K MYLAR $wvoard
3 <<|—JW"— i Hos AN R4 L o
SauTon 0l 3¢ RIIO co3 322w = a1 BONUS SOUND
[ o < € A LM3900 100K igg.yur Cio4 C-o}—2 f S
R100 12 s N [ AN2 o 0.1 WF a1
_ LAR
| SIOK  LM3900) A4 D W e " loov Ri? RS 2y,
| ! 100K it o | Mviam 15K 2 3%
7 & 737 LM3900 2' v
! ] M3
| 6 & RIOS RIOE Ry 127 LM3s00
| Ria 100K 47K 10KS  4y2v rHE
I's & 7.5% DEC, RUS L8K
! ) < R109 43
l ! 100K =
2 <&— A
] I
| i
|3 <€|
L

PAGE 27



8¢ 39vd

. | 4PIN I

Pi

Q)
%

1 [ 7ein

8 PIN

L

SOUND BOARD P C.A084-91324-D645
SPACE ENCOUNTER

E o c 1ME, 23V, AXIAL TANT
] (weiaa) 477 (=T
{3 o | M 0O ME P
O oL = O Eo WO (O
:m- 8&;,} LRECD £
MO O D M D 556 | D 4086 ]
D LM377 DLM3300
- 018 ME
e G [Emom) o
R —t]
=9 =0 - ATIAL TANT C:)'l??r'
S ] LAR

O, (o] G] o T

s e s WO =
TANY. MYLAR 2.4 [ seox ]

. ¥y 25 L) =0
O Mook, @O e [ M3500 o]
(KT ﬂcnoﬂll KT :ﬁ] (2]
== =

1 OMF, .
PLM3900] _,_Q AR . DLM3900 PO % e
i Cix] Cox ] I ]
G F o = ) Qe
0K [ 2807 ME o
oo ] =3 ) G RO Ol
Wl o, Wi _ =
O [ = @
Faw) (@) G E €xn) OB
) 30 O™ ) ) =
% :,:@E DLM3900 s pLM390 P
l—_—%.c  LM3900 i Gz €] (L
100K [oox]) Dm“

A
HLM3900 4006 (o}
)
Gl
G
() | )
|
G -
=0 oy [
G
D LM339 b 4030 |
G
|
=
w115 0o m)
D 4016 o] D LM324 2
iR

COMPONENT LAYOUT PART NO. MO5I1-00645-A005




L
BRI HEEE PP
® -

oo BHg B HRERE § o HEAE, B

i .

OB [ g e @ peqlE

i HEEeE £ |EEEE . HE8| 280
el P A R AL
. |7 |gE
B © g g

g ; -0l 8 -Gl 8
EEHECE R R EEEE 1

g
71800898 BH0sIEEEgeRABERTEAN
L g EAGeqq U
898 HE°HE, 39, B E B0
i~ ] c. |OWW -
10 (3] B8aLls o8| F) e "0 e
s
[wav T | Nid L ] m Nid ¢ | [_Nae )]

RRC LAYOUT PART NO. MO5I1-00645-A006

PAGE 29



0¢ 39Vvd

C;)

B
jl
Tl
eil:
A
3
:

TR
E@
D

[aPiN)
i
i
id
O
o
I |
H

H
28RS
{ilH

a

8

LM 3900 5 LM3900 4006 (o]

i

3

7 PIN

|

[*]
3
r
§
&

s el Bose sesl
R k] poiery]
o v frose v
®
cm@ o wex) I [To008 Juae
€ e (V) e & o 1w
@ Tarr) N T T
] 4 2.
JCXYT S B eax] P rs] [sw]
oy Elﬂ 200K hm 0OK RS A2 N @
]
s see] LM 3900 LM 339 4030 i
weare
far) T ) o wax] =
£ G s @ i)
- FiE wo x pee ux ) ()
7w i 100%
Wi Cxn T VT ) G
E B oms] ool ) ( eom o T on ) )
= EE (o )ew  Ewd E‘mo e [ Eed :
i s8] <~ (o arx] L I LM 324 2
AL S0 1 ese wor] {‘j [Aoes eona] (e wax] Rewi]
Be 1B x [nase 78] ooy sw) T & [AD») e wx] Rar ox
T LM 3900 [Ty 2
T har] G Eo] @ rxra Rl T
E D c B8 A
NOTE DRAWING NO.— MOSI-00645-BO0S
 WARKED ON CAPS ARR .| WF SOV AN. CRR. CO80. 00 W 100V MWLM €08, .1 M 100V  MWRAR
(2N | uFasy TANT €15, .00 WF 90V WVLAR CH00. ) M 0OV NVMAR CIE, 4T W B8V TANT € 504 30 PF OV cen CTe. 04T W WOV AR co0l, .} W 00Y WLAR Co07, 10 WF 28 V ELEc.
Ty Cie. O WF 100V  WMLAR 101, 0082 WF 100V NYLAR c308. | W MV TANT CO08. 001 WF IOV WMLMR CTi, O W WOV WMAR C908. 10 W 28 V  TANT
C3 00NN OV NYLAR €. M WF 100V WTLAR CioR. .00I WF 0OV MNWLAR CH04. RR2MF BV TANT C 008 1 N MYV TANT cm. .0 w wov AR €900, | N RS Y  TANT
C4. 00N 100V WYLAR €18, 10 W 28 YV TANT €108, 001 WF 00V WMLAR c.. ] w sy TANT co01. 1 w My TANT c o7, 1w syv TANT
€6, OHNFIOOY NVLAR CHe. .1 WeovY WM €400, 22 MF WY ™t c o0 1 WF 100V MYLAR cose. | w sy ™
Co 0 MFBYV TANT C40l. .28 W MYV TANY c o0k i w asyv ™Y c ™ L] w sy NT €08, | N 2SY TANT
CT. 10 WFasSY TANT C200. .0083 MF 100 Y MYLAR ceos, .22 W BV TANT Co08, .08 NF 10OV WMLAR [2; YK 14 " BLEC. AX. co0s, | W SV TANT
Co OB W sy NLAR C RO, 00N WFiOOY MLAR :NI. -:-.IMV WRLAR cooo  w ey _— . - v :m :g : :; m CoN8. .| WF WOV MI . J
::. 47w asy  TANT o oy ma coon wor oV cam =:. '.:' '.::v ;‘ =71 l_.._:" lmnﬂ_".‘,.“.
Cin. 00 w 0oy wnan ool oot w0y Mmoo m Kov wesm SOUND BOARD =

COMPONENT LAYOUT A0B4-9 | 324-F 645




1€ 39vd

=P 420:10 STEP-UP X-FMR —N-Q—-r—g-
A F——————————x DI 23 IN40O4
EFT19 30K ! % .| MF AX. CER.
R3 200Q I10W ! ; C ! 0. MF 200V MYLAR
! ; C 4 .0l MF AX. CER.
RS 200Q 10W i ! CS .| MF 100V MYLAR
|
] ! C 6 0.0l MF 250V MYLAR
po—od coyg T T T
mas @ @ Cl RI! 1 M
R I @ R2 10 K
_ 1 R4 180K
= Ty} ] N i
z ol |2 v Co R6 820Q
< X 22 MF 250V | | R7 220Q
— R8 1.6 M
5 ’.3,{' R9 I K
10 = 3 aur 250V R10 3300
+ RII 220Q
RI2 180Q
Ql SsSClaID
REVISIONS
_ _ Jseo onspace ENCOUNTERT MIIDWAY MFG. CO.
DO NOT SCALE DWG. HEAT TREAT seaLt NO. REQ'D | PER FRANKLIN PK. ILL.
Conimarearcs: loan. ¢ U MAT'L. ASSEMBLY DRAWING ”"""‘°? T % NIEEE ? § %
T T edlcxo. Fiven . A084 9 l 35 9&-8 64{51
mecee ¥ asiseajeate 7/ 3 / 80O STROBE AND LIGHT P.C. |




! D>!
1809 | i CONT
YW 4 ; :
| 6 R12 } 2
i — - Q| FTI9-30K R5  IN4OO4 | =t
: { | | MT 2 "48 ™~ o ~ | :
Y AV moc 3ol 7 SCI41D | P l P i |
v +~_JI MT | fg i +5V: ,:>8: +5v DC
2 4 e E o : ;
= |} i * N ! '
0.01 MF 250V ST, | KEY :
MYLAR o1 +5V T R3 IN4004 | >
N —W <—¢ j !
?+5V « 7+5V + 5V DI | |
: . 2L, osx .
ﬁ gé Sgg CC§9 " ‘;/\7\ |Nl4/(1304 L E ':>3: AC
= rala 7414 IRG?A al |8 7414 > 180 K D2 : i
13 12 A 5 6 ' |
a1 o TLE—"5% 7 3 % 85 : 2!
8 ~ G —::;; | ,:>:|GROUND
i i o | 6| MOC 3011 “T3% [ |
= Lo P LT, closcl D = |
S| LT Imai Y 4 .
s 3 NE==Sc T J 0l Ac
=EETe v 5:5 i |
. + + {
]; I- < 1" K { :
m f !
- ! i
' i l
4 | STROBE
— = ~
L____3 CONT
C 2,3 22MF 250V ELEC -
R3,5 2009 10W DRAWING NO MO5I-00645-BOO! —

usep oNSPACE ENCOUNTE

" MIDWAY MFG. CO.

HEAT TREAT
DO NOT SCALE DWG.

SCALE

NO. REQ'D

FRANKLIN PK. ILL.

DIM. TOLERANCES MAT'L.
UNLESS SPECIFIED lDRN. / ), Z/

CONCENTRICITY T.i.R..003
nu\cv ................... :/o CKO.

e s tleare 7/2/80

FINISH

STROBE AND LIGHT R.C.
SCHEMATIC DRAWING

A T T T T 1T ]

|
A08 4—19; 3 5'9%—§B§6 5]

\\\\\\

PAGE 33




i ” P
rI 1 SPACE ENCOINTERS
e Ll
M. o & e MOy MFG. CO
DL%M____'.& ]
i e 10750 W GRAND AVE.
lag, | FRAMKLIV PARK, IL. 603/
& ow orF E E
e g ¢ MOTHER BOARD PC.A082-90000-L000
o
I
- el WIRING SCHEMATIC PART NO. MO5)-00645-A007
. SAFETY o
oW, '32: [
[ SOUND BOARD PC.A084-91324-F645
Y
e
LINE
f?l\ftl’ 16 PIN CONNECTOR - 12 PIN CONNECTOR
! fmm -~ = mmmm e e e D e — e e oo — - s m o -~ o ——m-e oo - —-- oo el it e B e bt e
] 72 PIN CONNECTOR . — ¥: ¥ V ¥ ¥ ¥V ¥ — WV, % ¥
———L_________________________________-__-____-___-__-_4——] [ (e S__Ya ;s Yo TN YT YA_ Y Y, LY Ye_ Jr ¥s Yz f3_ Y4_
:;L——"—" rela A-lw Y-(R w-(8 BR-lY w-{R Y-l 0-|R w-lo
P
! E 3 [ 9] si-fw o-|w w-|sn | Buf-r o8
1
et X
2 P commecton'a’ | =T OF GARE
| ’ 1B CONNT
RCACS: $54807 0500 e ol
. I
YEL :K“ : ' ':'3:
| | [ Y]
ORN____ {3gq ! B SPEAKER
T l oD
JRDRD SR WETER H H [ iy
." T L SW__ % ) GAME LOGIC BOARD RC.A084-90700-G645 )l
' ' b 1l
iR iatd ™ | L b o o0 CommECTOR'C ! 4
£y oo Co ! bl BBy 10 PN 4 OF STROBE R C.
' ' \ 1 w-y
| TO PIN 6 OF STROBE R C.
u:ul.&suo&) : X [y}
= ! . - L_ HORIZONTAL ENCODER
o roal R-g Tyooo R C.AG82-S1I0I-8000
PURPLE YEL 14 : B : '
[ M 1 8-y ‘ .:
<| : ¢ 9: - :1 ¢
sLu > 6 19 7 PIN CONNECTOR'S’ | o) o Ty
=y Dol wmwem 3
A i [t
TO PIN 21 CONNECTOR 'A’ OF GAME LOGIC BOARD ( awu's | T e aild
e ) Lol e g
) 1 1 '
YO PIN 22 CONNECTOR'A’ OF GAME LOGIC “nomq :u-z ' |2t 08y 5200
> — ! I ! TRIGGER '-‘F-'
1 ' ] t W
[N : : Biy
) '
| KEY X
Y 370
t 'cOM
P, ¢ VERTICAL ENCODER
STAOBE & EXPLOSION LITE BOARD | |;l' G-R ::;c: €. ADB2-91101-BOCO
1 [] = '3 '
PC.AOS4-91359 BG4S | b ¥ :fm.
owrTon Svmecls ) a-
= BLACK L NORMALLY OPEN : :&1 . '<'£:
pems o |+ SRS o = e
S=OREEN | Y =VELLOW —*—-W , ;: R-B leal
0 1 1
o mbicares engw | iARNKER '
WIRE WITH RED TRACER ﬁ* WARE § SAEAK ]
NESRELAY | POsaPORT 4w o :
SUSSTEP UP_OMIT L
O8COSCILLATING X .1 MPD, CAPAGITOR
BV
¥-g
¥-BAN
"-s
Mu-Y
¥-g

PAGE 34




Ge 39vd

POWER SUPPLY

e € — +150VDC

RB4 150
VIDEO . ) A
o 60V PP V Q17 ABW
v, R oo REGULATOR A
Pi%
RER | [ ] : 1 . .
] . 1 4 | o [
o aBv eV sav ey £ AL Lo & 600 "
SRy il L hal AC POWER 0.8A I e :’ Troo
pr0 .Q} ASH ’ sl‘l‘)llP"l‘l(T:E ! - e C49 3183 xlmv
PI1% 6| AM . __._)}—4 —
COMPOSITE — c EMITTER 0.22 ' " = Az Lo i
VIDEO 1 &—m9-) FOLLOWER R134 4 gy
INPUT c47 6.8K 3 K s sy
w
3R It
ES 005 €3 +1t Q19 B1E c1
[}t e c4 22 REG. BUFFER L
GND 2 &— & 22 . REF.
= = 1 = 3,6 AMPL.
T N R6 b 78 0.8A. HRZ LN =
500 VIDEQ
CONTRAST L. TO PIN 7 (CATHODE} YR
woren L = OF V1 (CRT) VA R78 HORIZONTAL N
" e R T A e vV punEaty '
%’%"mm T ol re SaSEw hon. --. = M wen J
(@ nermesents MALE M ON CROUT CARDUL v e Q7 P2S ween v e n HoVo RECT,
- —_— a6 AS) HORIZ PULSE QB ASF Q9 7696
. sy HORIZ 0SC SHAPER HORIZ DRIVER T HORIZ OUTPU o Vo
— REPRESENTS RUGFUMALE PN COMMECTION. Sy R29 s R32 asv HORIZ DRIVER 10 PIN B
8 AEPREJENTS SOLDER EYELET COMNECTION TO AN OFF— Losev 9 3 08
CIRCUIT CARD COMPONENT. :DZ; + |oze* X 01K . HEATER
—O MEPAEIENTS OMOIN OF VOLTAGE BDICATED, gAMPER 0 PULSE Lim, VOLTAGE
EN )o(nvmm A"u’nnwm, THAT ARE CHASNS MOUNTED R235 §= o B_“q 0291 0.47 2?; FOR V1
L ¢ WAVEFORM TAXEN PROM PONT INOKCATED TG WREWRAP 47K3 W al o
™ Rz, R36 150K RAL
4 T WAVEFORM TAXEN PROM PONT BOICATED TO BROUND 1.5K Ve o - TOPIN1
s :volnea TAKEN WITH MESPECT TO CHATNI GROLND, 05  4R21 e 2! R37 CZ7_L 2t . ‘;’Z‘r - o
SONAL BPUT. MBGHT CONTROL JET TO MECHAMCAL Xau. - Srook 3 2.2 2330 T2
carren cll Faaw 10 w w 1.0 R42 FOCUS HeVe
VOLTAGE READNGS ARE $10W. r‘e‘z‘q 1t PE WAL TRANS.
& AC. WAVEFOMMN WY iy Mpcw
VIDEQ SIGNAL .EVP—P TO Z.6VP-# APMLED TO mo':fs 2,2K 330 dr2z o2 = =
VIDEQ NPUT COMMECTOR Pl CONTRAST CONTAGL LTI = 200 ¢ W
ADSTED TO bives VDD nn:;r;ﬂ;vw a2 PF 3 ALL .-WOK 0027 005 TA o 33K, 2w 1 s
T R M o mt or o soemy - Ty
CONTROL SETTINGS. —— —
- ° R79Z2  ZRE0 ™
8 C £ o
Ty eo@
O o N
BOT VEW) \C 1 2
05,8,19,20 B wor view o~ vEm
Q9,15,17 s2
PN VEW
Eec AGK Pl
N v
@07 VEW
AT oTRERS 7 VERTICAL
+73v
JR47 4R RS9
Z5.6K 3 247K
fw s
Q12
b A
VERT, SYNC.
S8 INTECRATOR ¢ a7
SR44 3 1wl -
b3 L% [ RS0 .oev, -
Fim - 0.22 VERT. LN,
4 8.2€ T 100K ouTPUT L4p*
= = = 3 = 1
- B " c3a
’ 0.0V MV
romv 02| o1z i -

= = = $3025858A08- A

M5000—155, M7000—155 — Dijagram Schematic



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

VP12

DESCRIPTION

REF.NO.

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

REF.NO. |  PART NUMBER
|

ELECTRICAL PARTS

1Y25017A01

1Y25017A02
CAPACITORS
c-t 23C65282A41
c-2 23C65282A41
c3 21S180D10
c-4 23C65282A41
c5 215180898
c6 23510255A78
c7 215180C01
cs8 21S180B85
c-10 8510191867
c-11 8510191A54
c-12 21S180D10
c13 215131625
c-15 215180C41
c-16 23510229A07
c-17 ssto191890
c-18 8510299A73
c-19 8510299A74
c-20 8510191898
c-21 215180851
c-22 8510191898
c-23 21S180C02
c-24 23D65282A40
c-25 215180851
c-26 8510212853
c-27 8510212A11
c-28 8S10571A06
c-29 8S10571A23
c-30 8S10191A32
c-31 215180887
c32 215S180D34
c-33 8S10212A69
c-34 8S10191A32
c-35 8510191898
c-36 23S10255A69
c-37 8510212A20
c-38 8510212A20
c-39 8510191867
c-40 8510212A10
c-41 8510064A06
c-42 21S180A71
ca3 23C65807A47
c-44 21S180E60
c-47 *23C65807A52
c-49 235S10255A31
C-50 23D65282A41
c-51 23510255843
DIODES & RECTIFIERS
D-1 485134921
D-2 485134978
D-3 48D67120A11
D-4 485137114
D5 48S191A05
D6 485137469
D-7 485134917
D-8 48S67120A11
D-9 +485191A10
D-10 485191A10
D11 48S101A10
D-12 48S191A10
D-13 48D67120A11
D-14 48S191A05
D-15 48S191A05
D-16 48S191A05
D17 48S191A05
018 48S191A05
D-19 48D67120A11
D-20 *48510641D43
D-21 48D67120A11
D-22 485191A05
D23 48S5191A05
FUSES
F-1 655139424
F-2 655139424
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Ic-1 *51510732A01

MONITOR PANEL: complete;
KT364LM

POWER, Audio Panel: complete:
KT365LM

50 mf 50V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

220 pf 20% 100V XS5F (Use 21R132503)
50 mf 50V Lytic

180 pf 10% 500V X5F

470 mf 16V Lytic

680 pf 10% 500V XS5F

560 pf 10% 500V X5F

;22 mf 10% 250V Polyester

.0068 mf 10% 160V Polyester

220 pf 20% 100V X5F (Use 21R132503)
330 pf 10% X5F

-.0027 mf 10% 500V Z5F (Use

21K 121699)

1.0 mf +40-20% 15V Lytic
(Use 23C43280A17)

.033 mf 10% 160V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 100V Poly carb
.0082 mf 10% 160V Poly carb
.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

.001 mf 10% 500V X5F

.01 mf 10% 160V Polyester
10pf 10% N150

150 mt 10V Lytic

.001 mf 10% 500V XS5F

.47 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

1.0 mf 10% 630V Mtiz Poly

.01 mf 5% 1200V Poly Prop Foil
.66 mf 10% 250V Mtiz Prop Foil
.047 mf 10% 250V Polyester
220 pf 10% 500V XSF

.005 mf 20% 1KV 25F (Use 21S1800D31)
.47 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly
.047 10% 250V Polyester

.01 mf 10% 250V Polyester

4.7 mf 100V Lytic

2.2 mf 10% 100V M1zl Poly

2.2 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly

.22 mf 10% 250V Polyester

1.0 mf 10% 100V Mtiz Poly (Use
8S10191A46

.01 mf 10% 600V Mylar

470 pf 10% 500V X5F

400 mf/125V; 600 mf/S50V;

20 mf/200V Lytic

.01 mf +80—-20% 50V Z5V
5000 mf 20V Lytic

470 mf 40V Lytic

50 mf 50V Lytic

40 mf 100V Lytic

DIODE, Siticon: D1D; Damper
DIODE, Siticon: D1K; Pulse Limiter
DIODE, Low Power

RECTIFIER, H. V.: Silicon; D2Y
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05 (Use
48S191A07)

DIODE, Silicon: zener; D7G
DIODE, Dual: D1C; Detector
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
{Use 485191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 48S191A07)
RECTIFIER, Silicon:
(Use 485S191A07)
DIODE, Low Power
DIODE, Silicon: D4.3
DIODE, Low Power
RECTIFIER, Silicon: 91A05
(Use 48S5191A07)
RECTIFIER Silicon: 91A05
(Use 485191A07)

91A10
91A10
91A10
91A10
91A05
91A05
91A05
91A05

91A05

FUSE: 1A-250V
FUSE: 1A-250V

INTEGRATED CIRCUIT: T3F

COILS & CHOKES

l"ll'l"f'l'
BN~

24D68822A08
24D68801A67
24D69163A18
24Vv25000A74
24D68523A15

-
b
>
4
©
(7]
-
(@]
2
7]

B LG ALLLLLL0OINNAON S

N
VWO NOVAWN=0

PPOPOOPOOPOLPOOOOOODO

N
p

485137171
48S137127
485134919
48S137317
48S137115
485137172
48s137127
485137093
485137203
485137173
485137171
48581371156
485134900
485134952
485137315
485137368
485137172
485137168
485137169
485137344
485137476

CONTROLS

R-5

R-10
R-17
R-21
R-34
R-59
R-65
R-74
R-82
R-85

18D68222A34
18D66401A44
18D67858A12
18D68222A35
18D68222A37
18D66401A44
170656820A38
17065820A37
18D68222A36
18D68222A34

RESISTORS

LLubOurbhONS

pIII;IIIIImII

aan5ubbbﬁguuauuuwﬁwnnkukbbs;a-aaa
NOGONZOONIONBUNOCODABWN =

NOOLAWN=0OW

dwmd&%
NSOBuNNBWNO®

IIDIIII?,IIIj333DIIIIDIIIIINIDIIIIIIIIIIINII
aranana e

65127633
65125568
65127541
65127633
65128955
65121847
65122445
65119926
65128226
65127633
17510731A02
65124797
65127516

65129296
6S10063C67
65127538
65121300
65127541
65129875
65125531
65125531
65125892
65125534
65124506
6510053C53
65127541
65125545
65121301
6510053C33
65127516
65127547
65127099
65127513
17510130807
175744356
65120141
65127634
65128229
6510053D21
65124797
6510053C45
65124506
§5129874
65131972
6510053C65
65125535
65124506
65129793
65129875
6S10053F 29
65127515

HORIZ SET

COMPENSATING: 2000 uh
HORIZ LINEARITY

HOR1Z WIDTH: incis C42 & R68
DEFLECTION YOKE

1st VIDEO: A6H

2nd VIDEO: P2S

VIDEO OUTPUT: ATM
VIDEO DRIVER: A8H

SYNC SEPERATOR: AS5U
HORIZ OSCILLATOR: A6J
HORIZ PULSE SHAPER: P2S
HORIZ DRIVER: ASF

HORIZ OUTPUT: A6Z

VERT OSCILLATOR (1): P2W
VERT OSCILLATOR (2): A6H
VERT DRIVER: A5U

VERT OUTPUT: A1C
REGULATOR DRIVER; A2J
REFERENCE AMP: ABG
REGULATOR: ASW

AUDIO DRIVER: A6J
AUDIO OUTPUT: P2V

5V REGULATOR, Driver: A6G
5V REGULATOR: A8U

SPOT KILLER: B1E

CONTRAST: 260 Ohm
VIDEO BIAS: 4K

FOCUS: 2 meg
BRIGHTNESS: 200K
HORIZ HOLD: 25K

VERT LINEARITY: 4K
VERT SIZE: 15 0hm
REGULATOR ADJUST: 2K
VERT HOLD: 3K
VOLUME: 250 Ohm

470 10% 1/2wW
22K 10% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2w
470 10% 1/2W
1500 10% W
4700 10% 1/2W
1800 10% 1/2wW
2700 10% 1/2W
120 10% 1/2W
470 10% 1/2W
7500 5% 5W WW
150 10% 1/2W

82 10% 1/2wW

Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket assembly
Part of CRT socket asssmbly
270K 10% 1/2W
27K 5% 1/2wW'

3.3 meg 10% 1/2W
27K 10% 1/2wW
56K 10% 1/2W
2200 10% 1/2wW
180K 10% t/2w
180K 10% 1/2W
47K 10% 1/2W
100K 10% 1/2wW
3300 10% 1/2wW
68005% 1/2W
56K 10% 1/2W
390 10% 1/2W
1000 10% 1/2W
1000 5% 1/2wW

82 10% 1/2W
1000 10% W

220 10% 1/2W
1500 10% 1/2wW
1500 10% 3W fxd mtl film
2.2 10% 2W WwW
150K 10% 1W
33K 10% 1W
680K 10% 1/2W
4.7 meg 10% 1/2W
150 10% 1/2wW
33005% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
68 10% 1/2W

39 10% 1/2W

22K 5% 1/2W
39K 10% 1/2W
3300 10% 1/2W
82K 5% 1/2W
2200 10% 1/2W
820 10% 1W

3900 10% 1/2W

PAGE 36



REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

MOTOROLA PARTS DEPT.
MOTOROLA INC.
1155 HARVESTER RD.
WEST CHICAGO, IL 60185
PHONE (312) 231-4400

REF. NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
0
R-63 65121301 1000 10% 1/2wW 50V25008A22 SPEAKER: 4 PM; incls D22
R-64 17S10130C91 10 10% 1/2W (special) E-1 655139451 LAMP: No. 1436
R-66 65129064 4700 10% W ’
R-67 65122848 18K 10% 1/2W
R-68 65124797 150 10% 1/2wW
R-69 175647132 1200 10% 5W WW MECHANICAL PARTS
{(Use 17S136197)
R-71 65119926 2700 10% 1/2W
R-72 65124551 15K 10% 1/2W 9D66133A28 CAP, SS Rect (HV Transformer —
R-73 65129875 2200 10% 1/2W PRI/SEC lead)
R-75 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W 42B25158A01 CLAMP, Metal : Defl Yoke Mtg
R-76 65124506 3300 10% 1/2W 31070080804 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 9 contact;
R-77 65129221 100 10% 1/2W on chassis
R-78 65127005 $600 10% 1/2W S-2 *15S10390A06 CONNECTOR, PC panel: 12 contact;
R-79 175135589 150 10% 10W Ww less key and contacts (power-audio panel)
(R-81 6C66263A08 VARISTOR (Use 6566263A16) P-1 *15510183A69 CONNECTOR, Plug: 12 contact; less
R-86 65127099 220 10% 1/2W contacts (power)
R-88 65121301 1000 10% 1/2W
R-89 - —— Part of CRT Socket *39510184A63 CONTACT, Plug: for power connector
R-90 65131412 56 10% 1/2W 15510183A69
R-91 6S10053C39 1800 5% 1/2W’ 39S10184A22 CONTACT: for S2 connector
R-92 6510053C67 10K 5% 1/2wW 15510630A01 COVER, nylon: slide switch; SW1
R-95 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W *7510609A03 GROMMET, Plastic: PC panel mtg
R-96 65125568 22K 10% 1/2W 26C66745A05 HEAT SINK: Q3
R-97 65121847 4700 10% 1/2W *26C25198A01 HEAT SINK: Q20
R-98 65127099 220 10% 1/2W 9C66238A02 HOLDER, Fuse: F1 & F2
R-99 65128226 120 10% 1/2W 14A562353 INSULATOR, Mica: Transistor socket;
Q9,0Q013,Q16 & Q20 (Use 14A543810)
SWITCHES 28510733A01 KEY, Plug: for S2 connector
257051 NUT, hex: 3/8-32; control mtg
SW-1 40510624A01 SWITCH, Slide: DPDT (115v—-230V) 5510281 A03 RIVET, drive pin: nyion; HV transf mtg
47C66082A03 ROD, Adjustment: width coil; L4
TRANSFORMERS 35136050 SCREW, tpg: 6-20 x 1/2 clu pan hd;
Q9,Q13, Q16 & Q20
T1 25067440A03 HOR!IZ DRIVER . .
T-2 24D69791A21 H. V. TRANSFORMER: complete 9510143A41 SOCKET, lamp: E1
T-3 25D65840A22 VERT OUTPUT (Use 25D065840B23) 9D67555Vv27 SOCKET, CRT: incls leads & resistors
T4 *25D68164A31 POWER *9D25201A01 SOCKET, HV Rectifier (4): complete;
R incls 2nd anode lead & cup
MISCELLANEOUS ELECTRICAL PARTS 9C63825A01 SOCKET, transistor: Q9, Q13, Q16
9C63825A02 SOCKET, transistor: Q20
V-1 20WP4 CRT (XM501-10 19VP111) 41D65987A01 SPRING, special: CRT aquadag grnd
23JEP4 CRT (XM701-10 23VP111) 66P65173A47 TOOL, contact removel (S2 connector)

* DENOTES NEW ITEM APPEARING ON ANY LiIST FOR FIRST TIME.

PAGE 37




R103
180, 10w

REGULATOR 2

GRN/YEL =
R108 { % .
Ach 25K Sat O MO i)Y VERT moLD o108
Pi1-10 FILAMENT ! CTRL @
o flO WINDING
L0 i samp oaw [ wior HORIZ
#1-9 = sex ouTeyr | CAWPER
17 |re jz = 19 103 | 53 HIOOE
P17 GROUND - - \( - e - e es ] comme—s ] 18 )
17 GROUND | G 3 106
4 — 0T Jov H R224 ’ 2 2l o
=" Re 0% Jov Q204 100K 10
.95 aw JUST 2 b—il—] @ R222
= R204 r20s 3% @ 3y c208 £ AT ¢
6 . 3v 1.5K, 1w 3.3 206 ; oPF T 04 M‘l l I
_[_.)>_{-ﬁ rs ‘ A A 5K vioeo| . ] pton n220 & c210  tLcai ca12
. 7 .
L o Rz02 v.:ﬁg%'_ 150K, 1W 180K 002 IMF ;_'_oss
sov $R203 fe = s
0201 4470 04 d >R221 02058 R22
09 r21s 3.3k R233
4TomEL "0 19K | $ 180K 1.5K, 3W
= — c208 N
4 329 3o PHASE = R260
P = DETECTOR 33K
o c206 z0201 228 W
2% 100MF R21s ot a3
o201 = nzo? J % =L = 2z.2x R T azue
47K = = = =
191, VIDEQ = = =
¥ AMP Q2os &3 30ve—e .
29 R243 h VERT DRIVER
150, 5% R2523
S60K4
viogo? 1
DRIVER R248 ez 3R246
221 L 33.5% . 327 e
4TV, 30V J— J
i ciis l R249 < R251 3
L e202]8¢ Trcaze = 27 D207 10K 680K
€80 = M
.
R244 R247  R248 ca2s =
1 s GO 68, 5% @ 19k,9% 19K, 9%l0s 047
- ' ey 0204 R242 rRz218 | 2 v
Anp 20
%‘-"l nl OLLE T ol 120 c22¢ ca27 3R23%0
280 J os sync 4700 4700 ¢ 8.2x
R240 1™F ~c223 Of SEPARATOR .J..
f 470 l"° = = =
0202 0203 R241 = R2e4 —9 R27
(RS < ¢ 22¢ bl 270x @ -
L—)ﬁ b X 7Y w27 21 ana® =
I 4 $ W cros] |1 i _ 835.0
] v |
> 7yl n* Low
4 3 -~ = 8.0
73.0
184y L) I
10K <cit0 L
- 0206 n272 X %_ nF = i
= T = 10 *1—¢ HH
controL Th LT nz2rs >4—‘ o =2 [ HHH
A - 1.5m WINQy -ditih
cz3r nmu® : 3 (e
: = 32.0
I — Wy — ) 4 om V101
7 soov 28 — 2r3.0
\ 4
My z
o o3
P277 o1 =
NOTES: NOTES:
1. VOLTAGE MAY VARY WITH CONTROL SETTING. — % INDICATES RESISTORS LOCATED IN PICTURE TUBE
2. LINE VOLTAGE MAINTAINED AT 120VAC, 3Q/60 Hz. LEAQ ASSEMBLY.
RESISTANCE VALUES IN OHMS, 1/
3 ALL D.C. VOLTAGES 210% MEASURED FROM POINT CORPORATION OTHERWISE ‘NOTED. K+1,000 ‘,,_,'o';?;;_,?‘ oneess
INDICATED TO CHASSIS USING NIGH IMPEDANCE CAPACITANCE E's or' on Nt
METER WITH NO SIGNAL INPUT. CONTRAST ANL e ALBANY 2-8220 b VALY 1 OR LESS ARE IN MICROFARADS .
BRIGHTNESS CONTROLS AT MAXIMUM; ALL OTHER 2701 N. KILDARE AVE. o CHICAGO, ILL. 60639 L ABOVE 1 IN PICOFARADS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
CONTROLS !N NORMAL OPERATING POSITION. TELEX 25.3286
. ~WITH INTERNAL NUMBELR INCICATES LuLATIUN %47 = /
OF WAVE FORM READING. L 0.
Vio01-3734

PAGE 39




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

C101A,
B,C,D

C102, 103
104
*C105
*C1086
c107
C109
*C110
cin

R108, 109
R116
R121

*L101
*T101
*T102

R101
R102, 115,
120
*R103
R104
*R105
R106
R107
R110
R111
R119

D101, 102

103, 104
*D105
*D106
D107

D108, 109
*Q101
Q102

*Q103
Q104

*F101
*F102
*

*

*V101
or

*V101

CHASSIS PARTS

CAPACITORS

45X0558-001

80X0001-000
342X5642-049
46X0536-001
80X0099-006
342X1044-040
46X0540-002
45X0515-032

800 F/125V, 200 uF/100V
200 uF/50V, 20 uF/200V
Electrolytic

.001 uF, GMV Z5U Cer. Disc.

.56 uF, 400V, 10% Polypropylene
.01 uF, 1200V, 5% Polypropylene
470 pF, Z5F, 10%

0.1 uF, 400V, 20% Mylar

1.0 uF, 630V, 10% Polyester Film
33 uF, 150V, Electrolytic

CONTROLS

40X0585-091
40X0585-090
40X0585-092

25k Ohm, Horiz. & Vert. Hold
250 Ohm, Contrast
200k Ohm, Brightness

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2787-001
53X0475-001
53X0474-001

Coil, Width
Transformer, Power
Transformer, Flyback

RESISTORS

340X3101-941

340X3103-941
340X0181-341
340X3102-931
340X6152-341
340X3332-941
340X3563-941
340X3100-941
340X3151-941
340X3472-941

100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
180 Ohm, 10%, 10W, WW
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3W, WW
3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

10 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0023-009
66X0067-001
66X0068-001
66X0053-001
66X0046-001
86X0117-001
86X0071-001

86X0118-001

86X0065-001

Rectifier, Silicon 500V 1N444B

Rectifier Varo H1802

Diode, Damper MR1-1600

Diode, 350V Amperex BA148

Diode, Silicon FDH444

Transistor (NPN) 2N5632 Regulator

Transistor (NPN) Reg. Driver
MPSAQ06

Transistor (NPN) BU207 Hor.
Output

Transistor (NPN) D40ON5 Spot Kitl

MISCELLANEOUS

16X0171-001
16X0176-001
16X0175-001
13X1201-001
28X0789-001
9A2786-001
19VARP4
or

22VATP4

38A5473-000
38A5474-000

* Product Safety Device

PAGE 40

Fuse Holder

Fuse, 1.5 Amp. Slo-Bio 3AG
Fuse, 0.75 Amp, Slo-Blo 3AG
HV Lead & Recept. Assy.
Spring, Dag, Grounding
Deflection Yoke & Clamp
CRT (19V1001)

CRT (22v1001)
2 PDT Small Relay (W/Wires)
6 PDT Large Relay (W/Wires)



C201, 202,
221
C203, 205,
223, 225
C204
Cc206
C207
c208
c209
c210
c211
C212
c213
C214
C215
C216, 218,
220, 238
239
c217
c219
c222
Cc224
c226, 227
c228
C229
C230
Cc231
c232
Cc233
C234
C235
C236
Cc237

R206, 256
R212
R257, 263
R271

%1201
*L202
*T201

R201
R202
R203, 237,

240

*R204

R205, 223,
260
R207

*R208
R209
R210
R211, 242,

259
R213
R214, 255
R215

*R216
R217
R218, 231
R219

REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST
P277 CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY.

CAPACITORS

45X0524-027

80X0099-057
45X0524-053
45X0524-051
80X0099-192
80X0099-036
80X0099-013
349X4722-109
45X0524-023
349X3332-109
46X0537-002
46X0537-003
349X1032-109

80X0099-076
349X1032-209
45X0524-052
80X0099-137
349X6822-109
80X0099-056
349X4732-109
349X1044-109
45X0515-014
349X1042-109
45X0524-026
349X4742-109
45X0524-025
80X0099-006
349X2242-109
46X0540-001

47 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

220 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
470 uF, 16V, Electrolytic
100 uF, 50V, Electrolytic
.005 uF, 20%, 1KV, Cer. Disc.
10 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
330 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0027 uF, 10%, Mylar

1.0 uF, 15V, Electrolytic

.033 uF, Mylar

.01 uF, Poly

0082 uF, Poly

.01 uF, 10%, 100V Mylar

1000 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.01 uF, 10%, 200V, Mylar

150 uF, 10V, Electrolytic

680 pF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
.0068 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar
4700 uF, 10%, 500V, Cer. Disc.
047 pF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

0.1 uF, 20%, 100V, Mylar

1.0 uF, 50V, Electrolytic

0.1 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

22 uF, 100V, Electrolytic

.47 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

250 uF, 100V, Electrolytic

470 pF, 10%, Z5F, Cer. Disc.
.22 uF, 10%, 100V, Mylar

47 uF, 10%, 630V, Polyester Film

CONTROLS

40X0592-008
40X0585-093
40X0592-004
40X0585-094

5k Ohm, Video Output, Size
2.5k Ohm, Reg. Adj.

500k Ohm, Lin 1 &2

2M Ohm, Focus

COILS & TRANSFORMERS

9A2788-001
9A2789-001
52X0126-001

Horiz. Osc.
Horiz. Lin.
Horiz. Driver

RESISTORS

340X3102-954
340X3563-944

340X3471-944
340X4152-843

340X3332-944
340X3472-944
340X7752-733
340X3121-944
340X3560-944

340X3432-934
43X0467-001

340X3512-934
340X3153-944
340X4154-843
340X3335-944
340X3221-944
340X3222-934

 Product Safety Device

PAGE 41

1k Ohm, 20%, 1/2W
56k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

470 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W

3.3k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
4.7k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
7.5k Ohm, 5%, 4. 0OW
120 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
56 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W

4300 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
Thermistor

5.1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
2.2k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

R220, 221
R222
R224
R225
R226
R227
R228
R229
*R230
R232
*R233
R234
R235
R236
R238, 241
R239
R243
R244
R245, 266
R246
R247, 248
R249, 275
R250
R251
R252
R253, 276
R254
R258
*R261
R262, 264
R265
R267, 268
R269
R270
R272
R273
*R274
R277

D201, 202,
203, 204,
207, 208

D205A, 205B

D206

Q201, 205,
206

Q202, 208

Q203

Q204, 212

Q207, 211

Q209

Q210
Q213
Q214
Q215
Q216
Q217
ZD201

RESISTORS (Cont’d.)

340X3184-944
340X3473-944
340X3104-944
340X3682-944
340X3391-944
340X3102-944
340X3102-934
340X3820-944
340X4102-843
340X3152-934
340X6152-743
340X5022-333
340X3151-944
340X3101-944
340X3223-944
340X3182-944
340X3151-934
340X3680-934
340X3330-934
340X3273-944
340X3153-934
340X3103-944
340X3822-944
340X3684-944
340X3564-944
340X3274-944
340X3562-944
340X3224-944
340X5150-843
340X3824-934
340X3185-944
340X3010-934
340X4392-843
340X3471-934
340X3475-944
340X3155-944
340X4473-843
340X3033-934

180k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
6.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
390 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

82 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
1.5k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.5k Ohm, 10%, 3.0W
2.2 0hm, 5%, 2.0W
150 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
100 Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
22k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.8k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
150 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
68 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

33 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
27k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15k Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
10k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
8.2k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
680k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
560k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
270k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
5.6k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
220k Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
15 Ohm, 10%, 2.0W
820K Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
1.8M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
3.9K Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
470 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W
4.7M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
1.5M Ohm, 10%, 1/2W
47k Ohm, 10%, 1.0W
3.3 Ohm, 5%, 1/2W

SEMICONDUCTORS

66X0046-001
66X0066-001
66X0054-002

86X0113-001
86X0114-001
86X0071-001
86X0071-001
86X0058-002
86X0116-001

86X0066-001
86X0072-001
86X0073-001
86X0074-001
86X0075-001
86X0070-001
66X0040-004

Diode, Silicon FDH444
Diode, Dual, MSD6102
Diode, RCA D2102SF

Transistor (NPN) 2N3904
Transistor (PNP) 2N3906
Transistor (NPN)
Transistor (NPN) MPSAQO6
Transistor (NPN) MPSA20
Transistor Horiz, Driver (NPN)
2N6557
Transistor (PNP) MPSA70
Transistor (PNP) MPSAS56
Transistor (NPN) MPSUOQ7
Transistor (NPN) 2N5192
Transistor (PNP) 2N5195
Transistor (P.U.T.) MPU131
Diode, Zener 31V

MISCELLANEOUS

38A5395-000

Pix Socket & Connector Assy.

WGEC 69X0715-100
3-78



SPACE ENCOUNTERS

GAME LOGIC BOARD
[PC - A084 - 90700 - A905]

CHIP NUMBER

7400
7402
7404
741508
7417
7438
7442
7474
7483
74889
74109
7405138
7415153
74157
74161
74174
74175
74191
745201
27L.S00
7415298
ADDITIONAL
DEVICES
2N4401
TIP-110
1N4004
1N4148

FUNCTION

Quad two input Nand

Quad two input Nor

Hex inverter

Quad two input And

Hex Buffer

Quad two input Nand Buffer
BCD-Decimal Decoder
Dual *‘D"’ Type Flip - Flop
4 Bit Binary Adder

64 Bit Ram

Dual *“JK’’ Flip Flop

3 to 8 line Decoder Multiplexer
Dual 4 to 1 line Multiplexer
Quad 2 to 1 line Multiplexer
4 Bit Binary Counter

Hex “‘D’’ Type Flip Flop
Quad ‘D"’ Type Flip Flop
Binary up - down Counter
256 Bit Ram

256 Bit Ram

Quad 2 input Multiplexer

FUNCTION
Transistor
Transistor
Diode
Diode

STROBE AND LIGHT UNIT
[PC A084 - 91359]

DEVICES FUNCTION

MDC3011 Opto - Isolator
SC141D Triac

7414 Hex Schmitt Trigger
555 Timer

FT19 - 30K Strobe Light Assembly
C108CH SCR

1N4004 Diode

SOUND GENERATOR

[PC A084 - 91324 - F - 645]
CHIP NUMBER FUNCTION
4006 18 Bit Shift Register
4016 Quad Electronic Switch
4030 Quad Exclusive OR
LM324 Quad OP. Amp.
LM339 Quad Voltage Comparator
LM377 Dual Audio Amp.
556 Dual Timer
76477 Sound Generator
7411 3 Input And
2N4871 Unijunction Transistor
ADDITIONAL
DEVICES FUNCTION
C108B1 SCR
MPSA20 Transistor
TIP-32 Transistor

PAGE 42



